

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

PAULA PEREZ-RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
District Court Of Appeal Of Florida
Third District**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

G. RICHARD STRAFER

Counsel of Record

G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.

201 South Biscayne Blvd.

Suite 1380

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 374-9091

Richard@RichardStrafer.com

BRUCE JACOBS

COURT E. KEELEY

BRUCE JACOBS & ASSOC., P.A.

Alfred I. DuPont Building

169 East Flagler Street

Suite 1640

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 358-7991

Jacobs@bjalegal.com

Keeley@bjalegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Foreclosure Complaint and Unen- dorsed Note	6
B. The Government Enters Into Consent Agreements with MERS and Bank of America	8
C. The Foreclosure Trial.....	12
D. BNYM’s Motion to Cancel and Vacate	13
E. The Foreclosure Sale and Petitioner’s Mo- tion to Vacate	15
F. The Appeal to Florida’s Third District Court of Appeal	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT IN THE COURTS ON AN ISSUE OF GREAT PUBLIC IM- PORTANCE – WHETHER BORROWERS CAN CONTEST FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS THAT ARE FOUNDED ON FRAUDULENT OR FABRICATED DOCUMENTATION	18
I. Introduction	18
II. The Due Process Test.....	20
A. The Significance of the Deprivation	21
B. State Action	21
C. The <i>Mathews</i> Test.....	24
1. The private interest	24
2. The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation ...	25
3. The governmental interest	25
III. The Need For Supreme Court Intervention	27
CONCLUSION	28
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Third District Court of Appeal State of Florida (December 4, 2013).....	App. 1
Final Judgment of Foreclosure of the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida (June 21, 2012).....	App. 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida (November 15, 2013)	App. 10
Mandate from District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida Third District (December 20, 2013)	App. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Apao v. Bank of New York</i> , 324 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 948 (2003).....	22
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	2, 27
<i>Batchin v. Barnett Bank of Southwest Florida</i> , 647 So.2d 211 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	24
<i>Blackrock Financial Mgmt. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	22
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	24
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	25
<i>Conant v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-572 (CKK), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19154 (D. D.C. Feb. 14, 2014).....	28
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	20, 21, 23
<i>CPT Asset Backed Certificates, Series 2004-EC1 v. Kham</i> , 278 P.3d 586 (Okla. 2012)	26
<i>Daniels v. Henderson</i> , 5 Fla. 452 (1854)	22
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	25
<i>DeMars v. Village of Sandalwood Lakes Homeowners Assoc., Inc.</i> , 625 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dieffenbach v. Attorney General</i> , 604 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Eaton v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 969 N.E.2d 1118 (Mass. 2011).....	26
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Bradbury</i> , 32 A.3d 1014 (Me. 2011).....	19
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	20
<i>Glaviano v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-2049 (RMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180582 (D. D.C. Dec. 27, 2013).....	28
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1149, 121 Cal. Rptr. 3d 819, <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 419 (2011).....	22
<i>Hahn v. GMAC Mortgage LLC</i> , No. 11-cv- 02978-BNB (D. Colo. Dec. 15, 2011), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144535	28
<i>In re Amends to The Fla. Rules of Civ. Pro.- Form 1.996 (Final Judgment of Foreclosure)</i> , 51 So.3d 1140 (Fla. 2010).....	22
<i>In re Foreclosure Cases I</i> , Nos. I:07CV2282 et al., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84011, 2007 WL 3232430 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 31, 2007).....	26
<i>In re Foreclosure Cases</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	26
<i>In re Hill</i> , 437 B.R. 503 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In re Merscorp, Inc. v. Romaine</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 90, 861 N.E.2d 81, 828 N.Y.S.2d 266 (2006)	1
<i>In re Merscorp, Inc.</i> , OCC EA No. 210-044, 2011 OCC Enf. Dec. LEXIS 80, 2011 WL 2411344 (April 13, 2011).....	8
<i>In re The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 651786/11, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 452 (Sup. Ct. N.Y., N.Y. County Jan. 31, 2014)	3
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	20
<i>Kemp v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 440 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2010)	7, 19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	25
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , CV 13- 04017-KAW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7803 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2014)	9
<i>Moncrief v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 149 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dept. of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>New Destiny Dev. Corp. v. Piccione</i> , 802 F. Supp. 692 (D. Conn. 1992)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennington v. Equifirst Corp.</i> , No. 10-1344-RDR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9226 (D. Kan. Jan. 31, 2011)	28
<i>Perez-Rodriguez v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 3D12-3209 (Fla. 3d DCA March 26, 2013)	17
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 57 So.3d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011), <i>certified question answered</i> , 121 So.3d 23 (Fla. 2013)	10, 27
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Kenyon</i> , 882 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2004)	5
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	21
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	23
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	5
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	23
<i>Turner v. Blackburn</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1250 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	24
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Ibanez</i> , 458 Mass. 637, 655, 941 N.E.2d 40 (2011)	19
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bank of America, et al.</i> , No. 12-0361 (ECF No. 14), 2012 WL 1440437, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188892 (D. D.C. April 4, 2012)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Bank of America</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	21, 24
<i>Valley Dev. at Vail v. Warder</i> , 192 Colo. 316, 557 P.2d 1180 (Colo. 1976).....	24
<i>Warriner v. Fink</i> , 307 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1962).....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	5
<i>Zimmerman v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 4D12-2190, 2014 Fla. App. LEXIS 1832, 2014 WL 537559 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 12, 2014)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 6, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Barnes, Shaun, Kathleen G. Cully & Steven L. Schwarz, <i>In-House Counsel’s Role in the Structuring of Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> , 2012 WIS. L. REV. 521 (2012)	19
<i>Comment: ARMS, but No Legs to Stand On: “Subprime” Solutions Plague the Subprime Mortgage Crisis</i> , 40 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 1089 (Summer 2008).....	2
Cope, Gerald B., Jr., <i>Discretionary Review of the Decisions of Intermediate Appellate Courts: A Comparison of Florida’s System with Those of the Other States and the Federal System</i> , 45 FLA. L. REV. 21 (1993)	5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.600(b)	16
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(b).....	6, 22
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b)	13
Lapidus, A.L., <i>What Really Happened: Ibanez and the Case for Using the Actual Transfer of Documents</i> , 41 STETSON L. REV. 817 (Spring 2012)	1
Nelson, G.S., <i>Confronting the Mortgage Melt-down: A Brief for the Federalization of State Mortgage Foreclosure Law</i> , 37 PEPP. L. REV. 583 (2010)	1, 4, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, <i>Bank of America Corporation Foreclosure and Claims Process Review, Charlotte, NC, Memorandum of Review, No. 2012-FW-1802 (March 12, 2012)</i>	3, 10
Peterson, C.L., <i>Foreclosure, Subprime Mortgage Lending, and the Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 78 U. CIN. L. REV. 1359 (2010)	2
Renuart, E., <i>Property Title Troubles in Non-judicial Foreclosure States: The Ibanez Time Bomb?</i> , 4 WM. & MARY BUS. L. REV. 111 (2013)	19
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROP. MORTGS. § 5.4(c) (1997)	27
Slesinger, Phyllis K. & Daniel McLaughlin, <i>Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 31 IDAHO L. REV. 805 (1995)	2
18 Stoebuck, William B. & John W. Weaver, <i>Washington Practice: Real Estate: Transactions</i> § 18.18, at 334 (2d ed. 2004)	27
White, A., <i>Losing the Paper – Mortgage Assignments, Note Transfers and Consumer Protection</i> , 24 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 468 (2012)	19
